Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Competitive Technologies of PA, Inc.	Name: Competitive Technologies, Inc.
	Internal Address: Suite 100
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 777 Commerce Drive
Execution Date(s) 7/10/2002	
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Fairfield
Joint Research Agreement	State: Connecticut
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 06825
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 06825
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,436,985 5,592,569 6,134,269 6,580,834
Additional numbers at	ttached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4
Name:Jaen Andrews	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160
Internal Address: Competitive Technologies, Inc.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
THE THAT TWO COO. COMPOSITION TO THE	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Dhard Address 777 o	Enclosed
Street Address: 777 Commerce Drive Suite 100	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Fairfield	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
State: Connecticut Zip: 06825	Expiration Date
Phone Number: 203-368-6044	b. Deposit Account Number <u>032634</u>
Fax Number: 203-368-5399	Authorized User Name Donna Mays
Ernail Address: jandrews@competitivetech.net	Sinia mayo
9. Signature:au Andrew S	04.16.07
Signature	Date
Jaen Andrews Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## **ASSIGNMENT**

IN CONSIDERATION of good and valuable considerations to Competitive Technologies of PA, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, from Competitive Technologies, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 777 Commerce Drive, Suite 100, Fairfield, Connecticut 06825, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, Competitive Technologies of PA, Inc. ("Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, and set over to the aforesaid Competitive Technologies, Inc. ("Assignee") and its successors, assigns, or legal representatives all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following Patent Portfolio, effective as of July 10, 2002:

## Patent Portfolio

US Patent No. 5,436,985 (issued 07/25/95)

"Apparatus and method for encoding and decoding images"

US Patent No. 5,592,569 (issued 01/07/97)

"Method for encoding and decoding images"

Canadian Patent No. 2,134,681 (issued 03/16/04)

"Apparatus and method for encoding and decoding images"

US Patent No. 6,134,269 (issued 10/17/00)

"Fixed or adaptive deinterleaved transform coding for image coding and intracoding of video"

US Patent No. 6,580,834 (issued 06/17/03)

"Method and apparatus for encoding and decoding images"

the assigned interest in the Patent Portfolio being the entire ownership of the Patent Portfolio, including any US patents granted in any reissue or re-examination application thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives to the full end of the term for each patent in the Patent Portfolio, as — fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Patent Portfolio in Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

AND Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will at any time upon request communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives any facts relating to the Patent Portfolio, or the history thereof known to it, and testify as to same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do.

REEL: 019161 FRAME: 0742

AND Assignor further covenants that the foregoing provisions shall be binding upon its heirs, legal representatives, administrators, or assigns.

Reference is made herein to an Assignment of United States of America Letters Patent by Assignor to Assignee and signed on 7/10/02, and submitted for Recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2002 with a Letter Submitting Multiple Assignments for Recordation of the same date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned for Assignor has hereunto set his hand as indicated below.

Witness

√yank R. McPike

Former President.

Competitive Technologies, Inc. of PA

Page 2 of 2

Patent Assignment PATENT

REEL: 019161 FRAME: 0743